Operating Instruction  4BS0561-006
DYNASYS®  S
4BS0561-006-en_Betriebsanleitung DYNASYS S.doc
Status June 2006
Gearless lift driving systems with motors: SVM 250-04
   SVM 250-06
   SVM 250-08
   SVM 250-10

• motor and motor protection,
• brake coil and brake monitoring contacts
Type plates and type codes
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK
Page 7 of 38
16,5 Hz nn 110 min-1
400 V  Mn 1250 Nm
ROBA stop   -  RSO 1300
2 *130 W  Un 2 * 207V-DC
General notes
Each drive unit is fitted with minimum two type plates:
a) Type plate 1 shows the motor data
b) Type plate 2 shows the data of the complete drive with brake and encoder.
If the rating of the driving unit, related to the traction sheave, was carried out by
Loher and if the sheave was supplied by Loher, the type code of a third type plate
indicates the groove profile of the traction sheave.
Further type plates of the respective manufacturer are fixed to the
brake and to the speed encoder.
Example of type plate 1 - Motor:
Legend of type plate 1:
Art. Nr. Serial no. of the order Mn Rated torque
FN Motor serial no.  In Rated current
Motortype Motor type Iso-class Insulation class of motor
windings
P Rated power with nominal
speed
Schutzart/encl. Mechanical motor protection
Betr.Art/duty Duty classification Kühlart/cooling Kind of motor cooling
fn Rated frequency Masse/mass Mass of motor without brake,
encoder and traction sheave
nn Rated speed WA Winding specs./ regulation
Un Rated voltage Bauj./produced Year of production
Example of type plate 2 – Complete drive
Made in Europe
Schutzart/encl.H Iso-class IP 23
U
P Betr.Art/duty14,4  kW
fn
S1
33,4 A In
Masse/massIC 06 Kühlart/cooling 540 kg
Bauj./produced 7759 WA 2005
Motortype   SVM 250-15.1
0222222-0001 Art.-Nr.: 500 000FN
Made in Europe
Impulse abs1600 Offset: 1
Pn
Bremse/brake
Impulse/360sincos analog Geber/enc. 2048
43 min-1 n-Betr./-oper. Bauj./produced
670 kgMasse/mass
2005
DYNASYS S® ANTRIEB / DRIVE
1090202-0003 EP-Nr. 7 200 000Ser.Nr.
Type:     8S4A-02400-014250151
Type plates and type codes
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK
Page 8 of 38
Legend of type plate 2:
EP.Nr. Serial no. of the final product Geber/enc. Pulse shape of speed
encoder signals
Ser.Nr. Serial no. Impulse/360 No. of pulses of the speed
encoder track
Type Type code Offset Factory-set value for the zero-
position of the encoder,
related to the rotor position
Bremse/brake Type of the brake installed  Impuls abs No. of pulses of the encoder
track to establish the rotor
position
Pn Rated power of brake coils Masse/mass Weight in kg
Un Rated voltage of brake coils n-Betr./n-oper. Operating speed
  Bauj./produced Year of production
The operating speed (adjustment speed for the inverter) „n-Betr.“ is
indicated only if the system is completely supplied by Loher - incl. the
traction sheeve.
Type code of type plate 2:
8 S  4  A  -  02 400  -  006   250 15  1
Nominal supply voltage
Type of brake installed:
00 = ROBA-stop-disk
01 = ROBA-stop-Z with manual lifting device
02 = ROBA-stop-RSO without manual lifting device
03 = ROBA-stop-RSO with manual lifting device
Overall length
Shaft hight
Motor power in kW
Winding alternative
(speed alternative)
Electrical  design
Protection class, here IP23
S=Synchronous motor
8=Lift motor
Type plates and type codes
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK
Page 9 of 38
Rillenform/shape of grooves
95 °  Gamma 35 °
Example of type plate 3 – Traction sheave:
 (only if the traction sheave is supplied by Loher)
Legende Typenschild 3:
Art.Nr. Serial no.of traction sheave Beta Undercut angle
Type Type code/design  Gamma V-angle
Dn Diameter RA Groove spacing
Seile/ropes Rope diameter KB Width of rim
Rillenform/ shape
of grooves
Shape of grooves Härte H=hardened, otherwise void
  Masse/mass Mass of traction sheave
Typenschlüssel 3:
SVM-TS  -  0400-08*10/17  -  R 095-35-140
Made in Europe
Masse/massH Härte/hardened 50 kg
Beta
Dn Seile/ropes:400 mm
10 mm
KB17 mm RA         140 mm
Treibscheibe / traction sheave
SVM-TS -0400-08*10/17- R095-35-140
0222222-0001Art.-Nr.:
R
Rim width
V-angle
Undercut angle
R    = round groove
K/V = V-groove
Groove spacing
Rope diameter
No. of grooves
Diameter
Traction sheave for
SVM… motor type
Legal provisions
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK
Page 10 of 38
General notes
At the time of printing, the contents of this operating instruction was up to date.
Claims on already supplied drives basing on information contained in this
operating instruction can not be asserted.
Intended use
The system described in this operating instruction is intended only for the
operation of passenger and goods lifts. DYNASYS® S systems may be used only
for the ordered and confirmed purpose, and only under the operational conditions
prescribed in the operating instruction. Operation beyond the capacity limits is not
permitted.
Warranty
Claims for warranty are to be reported to Loher GmbH, Ruhstorf immediately
after the failure or fault was disclosed. For warranty claims the conditions of sales
and delivery of Loher GmbH shall apply.
Damages in transport
The drives are leaving the factory in perfect condition. Upon arrival, this perfect
condition is to be verified. If it is found that any damages were caused by
transport, a claim is to be issued in the presence of the forwarder. Depending on
the extent of the damage, commissioning shall be excluded resp. shall not be
carried out without consultation with Loher GmbH, Ruhstorf.
Safety instructions
LOHER SYSTEMTECHNIK
Page 11 of 38
General notes